

No. 09-160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, THE
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSITIONAL
JUSTICE, AND AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES F. SEGROVES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Penn. Ave., NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

CHARLES S. SIMS
Counsel of Record
AARON J. SCHINDEL
JENNIFER R. SCULLION
CLAUDE M. MILLMAN
SALLY L. SCHNEIDER
DAVID S. MORDKOFF
KEJI AYORINDE
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. FOIA’s Mandate For Disclosure Is Intentionally Broad; Exceptions Are Narrowly Construed..... | 7 |
| B. Photographs Are Records That Must Be Disclosed Under FOIA. | 12 |
| C. Photographs Have Played An Important Role In Protecting Human Rights, Here And Abroad..... | 13 |
| D. The Government’s Proposed Interpretation Of Exemption 7(F) Is Incorrect And Unworkable..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U. S. 615 (1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... | 8 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1988)..... | 7 |
| Statutes: | |
| Act of Nov. 21, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561..... | 9 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634..... | 14 |
| Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 | 9 |
| Emmett Till Unsolved Civil Rights Crime Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-344, 122 Stat. 3934..... | 14 |
| Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 .. <i>passim</i> § 552(b)(7)(F)..... <i>passim</i> § 552(f)(2)(A)..... | 12 |
| Freedom of Information Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207..... | 9 |
| Government in Sunshine Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-409, 90 Stat. 1241..... | 9 |
| Intelligence Authorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-306, 116 Stat. 2383 (2002) | 9 |
| Open Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524..... | 9 |
| Legislative Materials: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1853 | 8, 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3309 | 9 |

| Legislative Materials—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------|
| S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965) | 9 |
| Statement of the Attorney General on the Proposed Civil Rights Legislation Before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Judiciary Committee (Feb. 14, 1957)..... | 14 |
| White House Press Release, Statement by the President Upon Signing S. 1160 (July 4, 1966)..... | 8, 10 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Charles Babington, <i>Clinton: Support for Guatemala was Wrong</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 11, 1999, at A1 | 12 |
| Convention on the Prohibition of the Use, Stockpiling, Production and Transfer of Anti-Personnel Mines and on Their Destruction (1997) | 14 |
| Don Hubert, <i>Occasional Paper #42, The Landmine Ban: A Case Study in Humanitarian Advocacy</i> (Thomas J. Watson Inst. for Int'l Studies 2000) | 15 |
| Dwight D. Eisenhower Presidential Library and Museum, <i>Civil Rights: The Emmett Till Case</i> , http://www.eisenhower.archives.gov/Research/ Digital_Documents/Civil_Rights_Emmett_ Till_Case/EmmettTillCase.html | 14 |
| FBI, <i>Terrorism: 2002-2005</i> (2007)..... | 18 |
| Guatemalan Comm'n for Historical Clarification, <i>Guatemala, Memory of Silence: Report of the Commission for Historical Clarification, Conclusions and Recommendations</i> (1999)..... | 11 |

| Other Authorities—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| Human Rights Watch, <i>Flooding South Lebanon</i> , Vol. 20, No. 2(E) (Feb. 2008)..... | 15 |
| International Campaign to Ban Landmines (ICBL), <i>10 Years in Force of the Mine Ban Treaty: ICBL Campaigners Celebrate in 65 Countries!</i> (2009)..... | 15 |
| Kate Doyle, <i>The Guatemalan Police Archives, National Security Archive Electronic Briefing Book No. 170</i> (Nov. 21, 2005)..... | 11 |
| Keith A. Beauchamp, <i>The Murder of Emmett Louis Till—The Spark That Started the Civil Rights Movement</i> , http://www.black- collegian.com/African/till2005-2nd.shtml | 14 |
| Kelly Chernenkoff, <i>Defense Department Releases Flurry of Photos of Botched Plane Flyover</i> , FoxNews.com, July 31, 2009, http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2009/07/ 31/defense-department | 12 |
| Michael S. Durham, <i>Powerful Days: The Civil Rights Photography of Charles Moore</i> (1991) | 13 |
| Noah Adams, <i>Emmett Till and the Impact of Images—Photos of Murdered Youth Spurred Civil Rights Activism</i> , National Public Radio, June 23, 2004, http://www.npr.org/templates/ story/story.php?storyId=1969702 | 14 |
| Norwegian People’s Aid, <i>Image Gallery on Cluster Munitions</i> , http://npaid.websys.no | 15 |
| Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Recent Hate Incidents in the United States</i> (2009), http://www.splcenter.org/center/petitions/ standstrong/index.jsp | 18 |
